APPENDIX 1

TO THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ON COOPERATION BETWEEN ESTONIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCES, LATVIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCES, LITHUANIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCES, ESTONIAN NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR UNESCO, LATVIAN NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR UNESCO AND LITHUANIAN NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR UNESCO

Estonian Academy of Sciences, reg. No 74000168, represented by its President Tarmo Soomere, with the official e-mail address for electronic signature tarmo.soomere@akadeemia.ee,

Latvian Academy of Sciences, reg. No 90000022543, represented by President Ivars Kalviņš, with the official e-mail address for electronic signature ivars.kalvins@lza.lv,

Lithuanian Academy of Sciences, reg. No 111958852, represented by its President Jūras Banys, with the official e-mail address for electronic signature j.banys@lma.lt,

Estonian Academy of Sciences, Latvian Academy of Sciences and Lithuanian Academy of Sciences separately referred to as the "National Academy of Sciences" and collectively as the "National Academies of Sciences",

and

Estonian National Commission for UNESCO, reg. No 70000941, represented by its Secretary General Kerli Gutman-Normak, with the official e-mail address for electronic signature Kerli.Gutman@unesco.ee,

Latvian National Commission for UNESCO, reg. No 90000089305, represented by its Secretary-General Baiba Moļņika, with the official e-mail address for electronic signature b.molnika@unesco.lv,

Lithuanian National Commission for UNESCO, reg. No 188734151, represented by its Secretary General Miglė Mašanauskienė, with the official e-mail address for electronic signature migle.masanauskiene@unesco.lt,

Estonian, Latvian and Lithuanian National Commissions for UNESCO separately referred to as the "National Commission for UNESCO", collectively as "National Commissions for UNESCO" and together with the National Academies of Sciences as the "Parties",

mindful of UNESCO Call to Action "Closing the Gender Gap in Science",

hereby agree on the following:

- 1. Clause 3 of Annex 1 is amended to read as follows:
 - "1. In the fields of Social Sciences and Humanities, the "Women in Science Baltic Award" will grant 2 Fellowships in the Baltic States. One Fellowship is given out in Lithuania and 1 in Latvia as follows:
 - 1 Fellowship of 7,000 euros will be granted in Lithuania to a Doctor of Sciences
 - 1 Fellowship of 7,000 euros will be granted in Latvia to a Doctor of Sciences."
- 2. This Appendix shall enter into force upon signing.

Signatures:

Estonian Academy of Sciences: Estonian National Commission for

(signed electronically) UNESCO:

Tarmo Soomere (signed electronically)

President Kerli Gutman-Normak

Secretary-General

Latvian Academy of Sciences: Latvian National Commission for UNESCO:

(signed electronically) (signed electronically)

Ivars Kalviņš Baiba Moļņika

President Secretary-General

Lithuanian Academy of Sciences: Lithuanian National Commission for

(signed electronically) UNESCO:

Jūras Banys (signed electronically)
President Miglė Mašanauskienė

Secretary-General